MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

CHAP. 374. ing fund, shall at all times be open to inspection by the finance committee of the city council.

Acceptance of act determined by vote of citizens in ward meetings.

This act shall not take effect unless accepted by the legal voters of said city, at ward meetings duly called, and at least two-thirds of the votes cast at said meetings shall be necessary for the acceptance of the act. The return of such meetings to be made to the aldermen of said city, and to be by them declared and recorded.

Conditions.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sect. 10. after its approval by the governor, so far as to empower the legal voters of said city to act upon the acceptance thereof as above provided. If the act shall be accepted as aforesaid, it shall be in full force.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 374.

An act to make valid the doings of the Proprietors in the Harmony Village Meetinghouse Parish.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings in repairing meeting-house made valid.

The records and doings of Proprietors in the Harmony Village Meeting-house Parish during the past year in relation to the alteration and repair of their meeting-house, are hereby made valid.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 375.

An act for the incorporation of the Pembroke Ship-building Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

George W. Day, George K. Hatch, Henry E. Babcock, William B. Hatch, Henry S. Bridges, William Parritt, Lemuel T. Reynolds, Andrew Rogers, Charles Ramsdell, S. H. Orsborn and M. L. Wilder of Pembroke, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Pembroke Ship-building Company, for the purpose of building, owning and sailing vessels, and for the transportation of freight, with power to sue and be sued, to use a common seal, to establish all necessary by-laws to carry out the purpose of the incorporation; provided they be not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to enjoy all the rights, privileges and

Name, purpose and powers.

Proviso.

immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar Chap. 376. corporations, as provided in the laws of this state.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may take and hold such real and per- Capital stock, sonal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, as may be necessary for establishing and prosecuting the purpose of the incorporation, and may lease, sell, or otherwise dispose of the same, and may divide their stock into as many shares as they may deem proper, of not less than one hundred dollars each.

Sect. 3. George W. Day and George K. Hatch, or any two of First meeting, the above named persons, may call the first meeting of the com- by whom and how called. pany, by publishing a notice of the time and place of said meeting in any newspaper printed in the county of Washington seven days at least before the time of said meeting; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 376.

An act additional to an act incorporating the Cushnoc Manufacturing and Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Cushnoc Manufacturing and Water Power Com- Franchises, pany is hereby authorized to exercise all powers, rights and franchises granted to the Kennebec Company by an act entitled "an assigned and act amending the charter of the Kennebec Company," approved Cushnoe Co. January twenty-two, eighteen hundred sixty-seven; also by an act entitled "an act granting additional powers to the Kennebec Company," approved January twenty-five, eighteen hundred sixtyseven, whenever the said Kennebec Company, or their assigns, shall have assigned and transferred the aforesaid powers, rights and franchises to said Cushnoc Manufacturing and Water Power Company.

William Sprague, John L. Gardner, H. A. DeWitt Corporators and James W. North, are hereby added to the corporators named additional. in the act incorporating the Cushnoc Manufacturing and Water Power Company.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of the Cushnoc Manufacturing and Capital stock Water Power Company is hereby increased to five millions of dol- increased. lars.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 28, 1867.